

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUL 22 1992 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONALD DAVID DILBECK,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 77,752

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
FOURTH FLOOR, NORTH
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
FLA. BAR NO. 271543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT SEVERAL PROSPECTIVE JURORS WERE EITHER QUALIFIED OR NOT TO SIT IN THIS CASE, IN VIOLATION OF DILBECK'S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	1
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO LET DILBECK ELICIT EVIDENCE OF HIS LACK OF SPECIFIC INTENT TO COMMIT A MURDER IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO CONFRONT HIS ACCUSERS, PRESENT EVIDENCE IN HIS OWN BEHALF, AND HAVE A FAIR TRIAL.	4
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN REQUIRING DILBECK TO SUBMIT TO A PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINATION BY THE STATE'S MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT.	6
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT THEY COULD CONSIDER, AS EVIDENCE OF GUILTY, THE DEFENDANT'S FLIGHT.	12

ISSUE V

THE COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING DR. HARRY McCLAREN, A PSYCHOLOGIST TESTIFYING FOR THE STATE, TO TESTIFY ABOUT THE REASONS HE BELIEVED DILBECK ENGAGED IN "PURPOSEFUL RATIONAL BEHAVIOR" AS WHAT HE OBSERVED WAS NOT THE SUBJECT OF EXPERT TESTIMONY AND INVADED THE PROVINCE OF THE JURY, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL. 14

ISSUE VI

THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, AND CRUEL AGGRAVATING FACTOR BECAUSE THAT INSTRUCTION FAILED TO ADEQUATELY LIMIT AND GUIDE THEIR DELIBERATIONS. 17

ISSUE VII

THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT IT COULD CONSIDER WHETHER THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL, AND IN FINDING THIS AGGRAVATING FACTOR APPLIED. 19

ISSUE VIII

THE COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT IT COULD FIND THAT DILBECK COMMITTED THE MURDER WHILE TRYING TO EFFECTUATE AN ESCAPE. 20

ISSUE IX

UNDER A PROPORTIONALITY ANALYSIS, DILBECK DOES NOT DESERVE A DEATH SENTENCE. 24

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	20,21
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , Case No. 91-1727 (Fla. 3rd DCA June 16, 1992) 17 FLW D1503	13
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	10
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 392 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	7
<u>Chestnut v. State</u> , 538 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1989)	4
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , Case No. 91-7390 (1992) 6 FLW Fed S 662	17,18
<u>Fenelon v. State</u> , Case No. 77,765 (Fla. February 13, 1992) 17 FLW S113	12,13
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	18
<u>Gore v. State</u> , Case No. 75,955 (Fla. April 16, 1992) 17 FLW S247	15
<u>Ivester v. State</u> , 398 So.2d 926 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	8
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 393 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1980)	16
<u>Kennedy v. Singletary</u> , 79,736 (Fla. April 30, 1992) 17 FLW S271	22
<u>Martin v. Singletary</u> , Case No. 79,779 (Fla. May 5, 1992) 17 FLW S282	17
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	18
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	10
<u>Profitt v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	25
<u>Shell v. Mississippi</u> , 498 U.S. ____ (1990)	18
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	17,18
<u>Smith v. State</u> , Case No. 76,235 (Fla. April 2, 1992) 17 FLW S213	13
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	19,24

<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 285 So.2d 53 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	8
<u>State v. Lamb</u> , 155 So.2d 10 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	7,9
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 260 So.2d 487 (Fla. 1972)	7
<u>Stringer v. Black</u> , 112 S.Ct. 1130 (1992)	22
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	21
<u>Tafero v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1981)	21
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	1,2

STATUTES

Section 90.702, Florida Statutes (1990)	14
Section 921.141(4), Florida Statutes (1990)	24

RULES

3.220(f), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	6
3.780, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	9
